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G.N.No. 432/ 2011 

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 1998 

PUBLIC SERVICE SALARY DETERMINATION 

 

I, MARCUS STEPHEN, MP., President and Minister for Public Service, under section 22(1) of the Public 

Service Act 1998, with effect on and from 1 July 2011: 

 

(a) revoke each instrument: 

 

i. that fixes rates of salary under section 22(1) of the Act; and  

 

ii. is in force immediately before 1 July 2011; and 

 

(b) determine that the salary for each officer from time to time holding a position in the public service at a 

level specified in the schedule, column 1, is the amount specified opposite in column 2. 

 

Dated this 8
th

 day of July, Two thousand and Eleven. 

 

MARCUS STEPHEN,MP 

PRESIDENT 

and 

MINISTER FOR PUBLIC SERVICE 

_________________________________________________________________________________________ 
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G.N.No. 432/ 2011(Cont’d) 

SCHEDULE SALARY RATES 

 

 

COLUMN 1     COLUMN 2 

LEVEL     ANNUAL SALARY   FORTNIGHTLY SALARY 

 

9.2          $9,633     $370.49 

 

9.1          $9,370     $360.39 

 

8.2          $9,107     $350.26 

 

8.1          $8,581     $330.02 

 

7.2          $8,056     $309.83 

 

7.1          $7,792     $299.69 

 

6.2          $7,530     $289.60 

 

6.1      $7,266     $279.46 

 

5.3      $7,004     $269.37 

 

5.2      $6,740     $259.23 

 

5.1      $6,477     $249.13 

 

4.3      $6,215     $239.04 

 

4.2      $5,951     $228.90 

 

4.1      $5,689     $218.80 

  

3.2      $5,425     $208.67 

 

3.1      $5,163     $198.57 

 

2.2      $4,899     $188.43 

 

2.1      $4,637     $178.34 

 

1.2      $4,374     $168.24 

 

1.1      $4,111     $158.11 
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G.N.No. 433/ 2011 

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 1998 

SECTION 10 (1) (B) 

 

ABOLISHMENT OF POSITIONS 

 

PURSUANT TO the powers in that vested in me, under Section 10, subsection (1) clause (b) of the Public 

Service Act 1998, I, MARCUS STEPHEN, President and Minister responsible for the Public Service, DO 

HEREBY, with immediate effect, abolish the following positions:- 

 

MINISTRY OF TRANSPORT & ICT DEPARTMENT 

(Department of Civil Aviation) 

 

DESIGNATION OF OFFICE   NO. OF POSITION   SALARY SCALE 

 

Runway Security Officer       4    $3,915pa (L1.1) 

 

DATED this 8
th

 day of the month of July, 2011. 

 

MARCUS STEPHEN 

PRESIDENT AND MINISTER 

RESPONSIBLE FOR PUBLIC SERVICE 

_________________________________________________________________________________________ 

G.N.No. 434/ 2011 

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 1998 

SECTION 52 (3) 

RETIREMENT OF AN OFFICER FROM THE PUBLIC SERVICE 

 

IT IS NOTIFIED for general information that the employees from the Department of Education be retired 

from the Public Service of Nauru with immediate effect. 

 

NAME      POSITION 

 

1. Nei Taam Garabwan    Teacher In Charge (Nibok Infant School) 

2. Sakura Daoe     Teaher (Meneň Infant School) 

3. Rosalinda Harris    Teacher (Meneň Infant School) 

4. Veronica Degia    Teacher (Yaren Primary School) 

 

Dated this 8
th

 day of July, 2011. 

MICHAEL.B CAIN 

ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY 

_________________________________________________________________________________________ 
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G.N.No. 435/ 2011 

PERSONALTY ESTATE OF THE LATE BUCKY DENUWEA 
 

The Nauru Lands Committe has determined the estate of the above named deceased and agreed that the estate 

should be divided in the following manner:- 
 

DECEASED  SOURCE OF INCOME BENEFICIARIES SHARE 

Bucky Denuwea All monies due, Royalties, 

Ronwan Interest (if any) 

 

 

 

Pending salaries, Land 

Rentals and Passbooks 

Bronwyn Kam 

Paul Ika 

Edna Demauna 

Fabian Ika 

 

Janice Ika 

1/4  

1/4 

1/4 

1/4 

 

ALL 

 

Above distribution to be effective accordingly. 

TYRAN CAPELLE 

CHAIRPERSON- NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 

_________________________________________________________________________________________ 
G.N.No. 436/ 2011 

 

PERSONALTY ESTATE OF THE LATE MARGARET DEPAUNE 

 

The Nauru Lands Committe has determined the estate of the above named deceased according to “will”:- 

 

DECEASED  SOURCE OF INCOME BENEFICIARIES SHARE 
Margaret Depaune All monies due, Rentals, 

Ronwan Interest (if any) 

P/books- BON,etc 

Monte Depaune ALL 

 

Above distribution to be effective accordingly. 

TYRAN CAPELLE 

CHAIRPERSON- NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 

_________________________________________________________________________________________ 
G.N.No. 437/ 2011 

 

PERSONALTY ESTATE OF THE LATE CLARICE GADABU 

 

The Nauru Lands Committe has determined the estate of the above named deceased and agreed that the estate 

should be divided in the following manner:- 

 

DECEASED  GAZETTE 

REFERENCE 

SOURCE OF 

INCOME 

BENEFICIARIES SHARE 

Clarice Gadabu Gazette No. 18/ 2010 All monies due, 

Rentals, Ronwan 

Interest (if any)  

Ipia Gadabu 

Clarissa Scotty (Gadabu) 

Darice Gadabu 

1/3 

1/3 

1/3 

 

Above distribution to be effective accordingly. 

DAVID GADARAOA 

VICE CHAIRMAN- NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 

_________________________________________________________________________________________ 
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G.N.No. 438/ 2011 

 

PERSONALTY ESTATE OF THE LATE MIMOSA HARRIS 

 

The Nauru Lands Committe has determined the estate of the above named deceased and agreed that the estate 

should be divided in the following manner:- 

 

DECEASED  SOURCE OF INCOME BENEFICIARIES SHARE 

Mimosa Harris All monies due, Rentals, 

Ronwan Interest (if any)  

Phaedora Harris 

Warwick Harris 

Minerva Eoe 

Miniva Harris 

Valient Harris 

1/5 

1/5 

1/5 

1/5 

1/5 

 

Above distribution to be effective accordingly. 

TYRAN CAPELLE 

CHAIRPERSON- NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 

_________________________________________________________________________________________ 
G.N.No. 439/ 2011 

 

PERSONALTY ESTATE OF THE LATE AMOS COOK 

 

The Nauru Lands Committe has determined the estate of the above named deceased and agreed that the estate 

should be divided in the following manner:- 

 

DECEASED  SOURCE OF INCOME BENEFICIARIES SHARE 

Amos Cook All monies due, Rentals, 

Ronwan Interest (if any)  

Horasio Cook 

Jude Ronpade Cook 

Kaycee Starr 

Raphael Cook 

Ianthe Cook 

Paschal Baylon Cook 

Autumn- Rose Cook 

Mary Alone Cook 

Ivy Cook 

1/9 

1/9 

1/9 

1/9 

1/9 

1/9 

1/9 

1/9 

1/9 

 

Above distribution to be effective accordingly. 

TYRAN CAPELLE 

CHAIRPERSON- NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 

_________________________________________________________________________________________ 
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G.N.No. 440/ 2011 

PERSONALTY ESTATE OF THE LATE TAGABAUDIO ADAM 

 

The Nauru Lands Committe has determined the estate of the above named deceased and agreed that the estate 

should be divided in the following manner:- 

 

DECEASED  SOURCE OF INCOME BENEFICIARIES SHARE 
Tagabaudio adam All monies due, Rentals, 

Ronwan Interest (if any)  

Ivy Cook 

Maria Adam 

Gemma Adam 

Romana Koepke 

Joseph Adam 

Roray Adam 

Bosco Adam 

Anne- Louise Penani 

1/8 

1/8 

1/8 

1/8 

1/8 

1/8 

1/8 

1/8 
 

Above distribution to be effective accordingly. 

TYRAN CAPELLE 

CHAIRPERSON- NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 

_________________________________________________________________________________________ 
G.N.No. 441/ 2011 

PERSONALTY ESTATE OF THE LATE MARION GAROA 
 

The Nauru Lands Committe has determined the estate of the above named deceased and agreed that the estate 

should be divided in the following manner:- 
 

DECEASED  SOURCE OF INCOME BENEFICIARIES SHARE 
Marion Garoa All monies due, Rentals, 

Ronwan Interest (if any)  

Sasha Garoa 

Sean Garoa 

Francine Dekarube 

Maxine Garoa 

Angeline Gadabu 

1/5 

1/5 

1/5 

1/5 

1/5 

 

Above distribution to be effective accordingly. 

TYRAN CAPELLE 

CHAIRPERSON- NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 

_________________________________________________________________________________________ 
G.N.No. 442/ 2011 

PERSONALTY ESTATE OF THE LATE EL-RICK ADAM 
 

The Nauru Lands Committe has determined the estate of the above named deceased and agreed that the estate 

should be divided in the following manner:- 
 

DECEASED  SOURCE OF INCOME BENEFICIARIES SHARE 
El-Rick Adam All monies due, Rentals, 

Ronwan Interest (if any)  

Blue- Bird Pitcher 

Magic Pitcher 

La-Passion Adam 

Libella Adam 

1/4 

1/4 

1/4 

1/4 
 

Above distribution to be effective accordingly. 

TYRAN CAPELLE 

CHAIRPERSON- NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 

_________________________________________________________________________________________ 
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G.N.No. 443/ 2011 

NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 

PUBLIC NOTICE 
 

The Nauru Lands Committee will be determining personalty estates of the late:- 
 

1. PETER SCOTTY 

2. ROBERT DETO EONGEN 
 

This is a notification for interested parties having claims against the above may seek to the Nauru Lands 

Committee office date for estates will be processed for determination within 14 days of gazettal. 
 

TYRAN CAPELLE 

CHAIRPERSON- NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 

________________________________________________________________________________________ 

G.N.No. 444/ 2011 

ENGAGEMENT TO MARRY 
 

NAME OF PARTIES:  Eric Akken of Aiwo District and  

     Fressia Detageouwa of Meneň District. 
 

Peter Taleka of Anetan District and  

     Maria Abouke of Uaboe District. 

 

     Rogan Tebouwa of Buada District and  

     Priska Capelle of Boe District 

 

     Jonathan Detageouwa of Meneň District and  

     Angelisha Timothy also of Meneň District 

      

DATE OF ENGAGEMENT: 27 June, 2011 

     9 July, 2011 

     14 July, 2011 

    16 July, 2011 

 

MARCUS STEPHEN, MP 

MINISTER RESPONSIBLE 

________________________________________________________________________________________ 


