

# REPUBLIC OF NAURU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 88 13<sup>th</sup> June, 2011 Nauru

G.N.No. 432/2011

# PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 1998 PUBLIC SERVICE SALARY DETERMINATION

- I, MARCUS STEPHEN, MP., President and Minister for Public Service, under section 22(1) of the Public Service Act 1998, with effect on and from 1 July 2011:
- (a) revoke each instrument:
  - i. that fixes rates of salary under section 22(1) of the Act; and
  - ii. is in force immediately before 1 July 2011; and
- (b) determine that the salary for each officer from time to time holding a position in the public service at a level specified in the schedule, column 1, is the amount specified opposite in column 2.

Dated this 8<sup>th</sup> day of July, Two thousand and Eleven.

MARCUS STEPHEN,MP

<u>PRESIDENT</u>

and

<u>MINISTER FOR PUBLIC SERVICE</u>

G.N.No. 432/2011(Cont'd)

# SCHEDULE SALARY RATES

COLUMN 1 LEVEL	COLUMN 2 ANNUAL SALARY	FORTNIGHTLY SALARY
9.2	\$9,633	\$370.49
9.1	\$9,370	\$360.39
8.2	\$9,107	\$350.26
8.1	\$8,581	\$330.02
7.2	\$8,056	\$309.83
7.1	\$7,792	\$299.69
6.2	\$7,530	\$289.60
6.1	\$7,266	\$279.46
5.3	\$7,004	\$269.37
5.2	\$6,740	\$259.23
5.1	\$6,477	\$249.13
4.3	\$6,215	\$239.04
4.2	\$5,951	\$228.90
4.1	\$5,689	\$218.80
3.2	\$5,425	\$208.67
3.1	\$5,163	\$198.57
2.2	\$4,899	\$188.43
2.1	\$4,637	\$178.34
1.2	\$4,374	\$168.24
1.1	\$4,111	\$158.11

\_\_\_\_\_

No. 88 13<sup>th</sup> June, 2011 Nauru

G.N.No. 433/2011

# PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 1998 SECTION 10 (1) (B)

#### **ABOLISHMENT OF POSITIONS**

PURSUANT TO the powers in that vested in me, under Section 10, subsection (1) clause (b) of the Public Service Act 1998, I, MARCUS STEPHEN, President and Minister responsible for the Public Service, DO HEREBY, with immediate effect, abolish the following positions:-

### **MINISTRY OF TRANSPORT & ICT DEPARTMENT**

(Department of Civil Aviation)

**SALARY SCALE** 

**Runway Security Officer** 

**DESIGNATION OF OFFICE** 

4

NO. OF POSITION

\$3,915pa (L1.1)

DATED this 8<sup>th</sup> day of the month of July, 2011.

# MARCUS STEPHEN PRESIDENT AND MINISTER RESPONSIBLE FOR PUBLIC SERVICE

G.N.No. 434/2011

# PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 1998 SECTION 52 (3) RETIREMENT OF AN OFFICER FROM THE PUBLIC SERVICE

IT IS NOTIFIED for general information that the employees from the Department of Education be retired from the Public Service of Nauru with immediate effect.

NAME POSITION

Nei Taam Garabwan
 Sakura Daoe
 Rosalinda Harris
 Veronica Degia
 Teacher In Charge (Nibok Infant School)
 Teacher (Meneň Infant School)
 Teacher (Yaren Primary School)

Dated this 8<sup>th</sup> day of July, 2011.

# MICHAEL.B CAIN ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY

G.N.No. 435/2011

### PERSONALTY ESTATE OF THE LATE BUCKY DENUWEA

The Nauru Lands Committe has determined the estate of the above named deceased and agreed that the estate should be divided in the following manner:-

DECEASED	SOURCE OF INCOME	BENEFICIARIES	SHARE
Bucky Denuwea	All monies due, Royalties,	Bronwyn Kam	1/4
	Ronwan Interest (if any)	Paul Ika	1/4
	-	Edna Demauna	1/4
		Fabian Ika	1/4
	Pending salaries, Land	Janice Ika	ALL
	Rentals and Passbooks		

Above distribution to be effective accordingly.

# TYRAN CAPELLE CHAIRPERSON- NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE

G.N.No. 436/2011

### PERSONALTY ESTATE OF THE LATE MARGARET DEPAUNE

The Nauru Lands Committe has determined the estate of the above named deceased according to "will":-

DECEASED	SOURCE OF INCOME	BENEFICIARIES	SHARE
Margaret Depaune	All monies due, Rentals,	Monte Depaune	ALL
	Ronwan Interest (if any)		
	P/books- BON,etc		

Above distribution to be effective accordingly.

# TYRAN CAPELLE CHAIRPERSON- NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE

G.N.No. 437/2011

### PERSONALTY ESTATE OF THE LATE CLARICE GADABU

The Nauru Lands Committe has determined the estate of the above named deceased and agreed that the estate should be divided in the following manner:-

DECEASED	GAZETTE	SOURCE OF	BENEFICIARIES	SHARE
	REFERENCE	INCOME		
Clarice Gadabu	Gazette No. 18/2010	All monies due,	Ipia Gadabu	1/3
		Rentals, Ronwan	Clarissa Scotty (Gadabu)	1/3
		Interest (if any)	Darice Gadabu	1/3

Above distribution to be effective accordingly.

# DAVID GADARAOA <u>VICE CHAIRMAN- NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE</u>

G.N.No. 438/2011

# PERSONALTY ESTATE OF THE LATE MIMOSA HARRIS

The Nauru Lands Committe has determined the estate of the above named deceased and agreed that the estate should be divided in the following manner:-

DECEASED	SOURCE OF INCOME	BENEFICIARIES	SHARE
Mimosa Harris	All monies due, Rentals,	Phaedora Harris	1/5
	Ronwan Interest (if any)	Warwick Harris	1/5
		Minerva Eoe	1/5
		Miniva Harris	1/5
		Valient Harris	1/5

Above distribution to be effective accordingly.

# TYRAN CAPELLE CHAIRPERSON- NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE

G.N.No. 439/2011

# PERSONALTY ESTATE OF THE LATE AMOS COOK

The Nauru Lands Committe has determined the estate of the above named deceased and agreed that the estate should be divided in the following manner:-

DECEASED	SOURCE OF INCOME	BENEFICIARIES	SHARE
Amos Cook	All monies due, Rentals,	Horasio Cook	1/9
	Ronwan Interest (if any)	Jude Ronpade Cook	1/9
		Kaycee Starr	1/9
		Raphael Cook	1/9
		Ianthe Cook	1/9
		Paschal Baylon Cook	1/9
		Autumn- Rose Cook	1/9
		Mary Alone Cook	1/9
		Ivy Cook	1/9

Above distribution to be effective accordingly.

TYRAN CAPELLE
CHAIRPERSON- NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE

G.N.No. 440/2011

### PERSONALTY ESTATE OF THE LATE TAGABAUDIO ADAM

The Nauru Lands Committe has determined the estate of the above named deceased and agreed that the estate should be divided in the following manner:-

DECEASED	SOURCE OF INCOME	BENEFICIARIES	SHARE
Tagabaudio adam	All monies due, Rentals,	Ivy Cook	1/8
	Ronwan Interest (if any)	Maria Adam	1/8
		Gemma Adam	1/8
		Romana Koepke	1/8
		Joseph Adam	1/8
		Roray Adam	1/8
		Bosco Adam	1/8
		Anne- Louise Penani	1/8

Above distribution to be effective accordingly.

# TYRAN CAPELLE CHAIRPERSON- NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE

G.N.No. 441/2011

### PERSONALTY ESTATE OF THE LATE MARION GAROA

The Nauru Lands Committe has determined the estate of the above named deceased and agreed that the estate should be divided in the following manner:-

DECEASED	SOURCE OF INCOME	BENEFICIARIES	SHARE
Marion Garoa	All monies due, Rentals,	Sasha Garoa	1/5
	Ronwan Interest (if any)	Sean Garoa	1/5
		Francine Dekarube	1/5
		Maxine Garoa	1/5
		Angeline Gadabu	1/5

Above distribution to be effective accordingly.

## TYRAN CAPELLE CHAIRPERSON- NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE

G.N.No. 442/2011

### PERSONALTY ESTATE OF THE LATE EL-RICK ADAM

The Nauru Lands Committe has determined the estate of the above named deceased and agreed that the estate should be divided in the following manner:-

DECEASED	SOURCE OF INCOME	BENEFICIARIES	SHARE
El-Rick Adam	All monies due, Rentals,	Blue- Bird Pitcher	1/4
	Ronwan Interest (if any)	Magic Pitcher	1/4
		La-Passion Adam	1/4
		Libella Adam	1/4

Above distribution to be effective accordingly.

# TYRAN CAPELLE CHAIRPERSON- NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE

G.N.No. 443/2011

# NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE PUBLIC NOTICE

The Nauru Lands Committee will be determining personalty estates of the late:-

- 1. PETER SCOTTY
- 2. ROBERT DETO EONGEN

This is a notification for interested parties having claims against the above may seek to the Nauru Lands Committee office date for estates will be processed for determination within 14 days of gazettal.

# TYRAN CAPELLE CHAIRPERSON- NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE

G.N.No. 444/ 2011

### **ENGAGEMENT TO MARRY**

**NAME OF PARTIES**: Eric Akken of Aiwo District and

Fressia Detageouwa of Meneň District.

Peter Taleka of Anetan District and Maria Abouke of Uaboe District.

Rogan Tebouwa of Buada District and

Priska Capelle of Boe District

Jonathan Detageouwa of Meneň District and Angelisha Timothy also of Meneň District

**DATE OF ENGAGEMENT:** 27 June, 2011

9 July, 2011 14 July, 2011 16 July, 2011

> MARCUS STEPHEN, MP MINISTER RESPONSIBLE